

No. 22-11287

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

HEALTH FREEDOM DEFENSE FUND, INC., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs - Appellees,

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR., President of the United States, *et al.*,

Defendants - Appellants.

On appeal from the United States District Court for the
Middle District of Florida

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF THE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN
PHYSICIANS AND SURGEONS IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-
APPELLEES HEALTH FREEDOM DEFENSE FUND, INC., *ET AL.*, IN
SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE**

Andrew L. Schlafly
Attorney at Law
939 Old Chester Rd.
Far Hills, NJ 07931
(908) 719-8608
(908) 934-9207 (fax)
aschlafly@aol.com

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Persons ii

Table of Contents iii

Table of Authoritiesiv

Identity, Interest and Authority to File 1

Preliminary Statement.....2

Statement of the Issues.....4

Summary of Argument4

Argument.....7

I. “Major Questions Doctrine” Requires Affirmance of the
Decision Below.....7

 A. The Recent Decision by the Supreme Court in *West Virginia v.
EPA* Requires Affirmance8

 B. Controlling Precedents Prior to *West Virginia v. EPA* Likewise Require
Affirmance12

II. The Mask Mandate Is Unjustified Scientifically.....14

 A. The Government’s Brief Completely Fails to Support the Mask
Mandate15

 B. The *Amicus* Briefs Likewise Fail to Support the Mask Mandate.....20

 C. Studies Show that Mask Mandates Do Not Work24

 D. Mask Mandates Are Political, Not Scientific, and Thus Should Be
Addressed by Congress Rather than by a Federal Agency26

III. The Nationwide Scope of the Relief Should Be Affirmed,
or the Issue Declared Moot.....26

Conclusion27

Certificate of Compliance28

Certificate of Service28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Pages
<i>62 Cases of Jam v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 593 (1951)	11
<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021).....	22
<i>Association of American Physicians & Surgeons v. Clinton</i> , 997 F.2d 898 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	1
<i>Association of American Physicians & Surgeons v. Mathews</i> , 423 U.S. 975 (1975).....	1
<i>Biden v. Missouri</i> , 142 S. Ct. 647 (2022)	16
<i>Cheney v. United States Dist. Court</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004)	1
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	1
<i>*FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	9, 13
<i>Health Freedom Def. Fund, Inc. v. Biden</i> , No. 8:21-cv-1693-KKM-AEP, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 71206, at *17 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 18, 2022)	3, 4
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U. S. 473 (2015)	9
<i>MCI Telecommunications Corp. v. American Telephone & Telegraph Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994).....	9, 12
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U. S. 144 (1992)	9
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. DOL, OSHA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 661 (2022).....	13-14
<i>Spector v. Norwegian Cruise Line Ltd.</i> , 545 U. S. 119 (2005)	14

Springer v. Henry, 435 F.3d 268 (3d Cir. 2006).....1

Stenberg v. Carhart, 530 U.S. 914 (2000).....1

Texas v. United States, 945 F.3d 355 (5th Cir. 2019).....1

United States v. Article of Drug Bacto-Unidisk, 394 U.S. 784 (1969)11

Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA, 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....8, 9, 13

**West Virginia v. EPA*, 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022).....*passim*

Statutes and Rule

42 U.S.C. § 264(a)3

N.Y. PENAL LAW § 240.35(4)4

FED. R. APP. P. 29(a)(4)(E)1

Other Authorities

AARP, “State-by-State Guide to Face Mask Requirements”
<https://www.aarp.org/health/healthy-living/info-2020/states-mask-mandates-coronavirus.html>26

Gholamhossein Bagheri et al., *An Upper Bound on One-to-One Exposure to Infectious Human Respiratory Particles*,
 118 PNAS e2110117118 (2021)21

Madeleine Brand, “Sweden refused to lock down during the pandemic. How is the country faring now?” *KCRW* (Apr. 15, 2021)
<https://www.kcrw.com/news/shows/press-play-with-madeleine-brand/edu-coronavirus-crime-food/sweden-covid>..... 18-19

John T. Brooks et al., Effectiveness of Mask Wearing to Control Community Spread of SARS-CoV-2, 325 JAMA 998 (2021)
<https://jamanetwork.com/journals/jama/fullarticle/2776536> 23-24

The Editorial Board, “A sensible shift away from COVID mask mandates,”
Raleigh News & Observer (Apr. 28, 2022)
<https://www.newsobserver.com/opinion/article260672382.html#storylink=copy> 19

E. Thomas Ewing, “Flu Masks Failed In 1918, But We Need Them Now,” *Health Affairs Forefront* (May 12, 2020)
<https://www.healthaffairs.org/doi/10.1377/forefront.20200508.769108/> 18

Paul French, “In the 1918 Flu Pandemic, Not Wearing a Mask Was Illegal in Some Parts of America. What Changed?,” *CNN* (Apr. 4, 2020)
<https://perma.cc/WL95-2WDF> 18

Yanni Li et al., “Face Masks to Prevent Transmission of COVID-19: A Systematic Review and Meta-Analysis,”
49 Am. J. Infection Control 900 (2021) 22-23

Makary & Høeg, “U.S. Public Health Agencies Aren't ‘Following the Science,’ Officials Say,” *Common Sense* (July 14, 2022)
<https://www.commonsense.news/p/us-public-health-agencies-arent-following> 22

Reuters, “CDC recommends Americans wear ‘most protective mask you can’” (Jan. 15, 2022)
<https://www.jpost.com/breaking-news/article-692575> 23

Robby Soave, “Anthony Fauci Says If We Could Do It Again, COVID-19 Restrictions Would Be ‘Much, Much More Stringent’” (July 25, 2022)
<https://reason.com/2022/07/25/anthony-fauci-interview-covid-restrictions-masks/> 23

Neeraj Sood, Shannon Heick, Josh Stevenson, Tracy Høeg, “Association between School Mask Mandates and SARS-CoV-2 Student Infections: Evidence from a Natural Experiment of Neighboring K-12 Districts in North Dakota” *Research Square* (July 1, 2022) <https://www.researchsquare.com/article/rs-1773983/v1> 24-25

Eric Ting, “Do mask mandates work? Bay Area COVID data from June says no.” SFGATE (June 29, 2022) <https://www.sfgate.com/coronavirus/article/bay-area-mask-mandate-results-17271294.php> 19

Peter Vincent, “Top Australian professor says it’s unlikely mask mandates work to stop the spread of the Omicron Covid variant - and explains how you can protect yourself from the virus,” *Daily Mail* (June 30, 2022) <https://www.dailymail.co.uk/news/article-10967731/Covid-19-Australian-professor-Peter-Collignon-says-mask-mandates-DONT-work-stop-Omicron.html> 25, 26

“Why Doctors Wear Masks,” *Yale Medicine* (Sept. 1, 2020) <https://perma.cc/TE77-8PBH> 17

Elizabeth Wolfe, “Philadelphia to lift mask mandate less than a week after it was reinstated,” CNN (Apr. 22, 2022) <https://www.cnn.com/2022/04/22/us/philadelphia-rescinds-mask-mandate/index.html> 19

Worldometers, <https://www.worldometers.info/coronavirus/> 19
